

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 21-1048 (consolidated with Nos. 21-1055,  
21-1056, 21-1179, 21-1227, 21-1229, 21-1230, 21-1231)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

DON'T WASTE MICHIGAN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,

v.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents*,

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS LLC,  
*Respondent-Intervenor*.

---

On Petition for Review of Action  
by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

TODD KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MARIAN L. ZOBLER  
*General Counsel*

JUSTIN D. HEMINGER  
*Attorney*  
Environment and Natural Resources  
Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-5442  
[justin.heminger@usdoj.gov](mailto:justin.heminger@usdoj.gov)

ANDREW P. AVERBACH  
*Solicitor*  
Office of the General Counsel  
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
11555 Rockville Pike  
Rockville, MD 20852  
(301) 415-1956  
[andrew.averbach@nrc.gov](mailto:andrew.averbach@nrc.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	xiii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Statutory and regulatory background .....	6
A. The NRC’s regulation of spent nuclear fuel .....	6
B. Avenues for participation in NRC’s licensing proceedings.....	8
II. Factual background.....	10
A. The license application and notice of opportunity for a hearing .....	10
B. The NRC’s safety and environmental evaluations and issuance of the license .....	12
III. Procedural background.....	16
A. Adjudicatory proceedings before the Licensing Board and Commission.....	16
B. Proceedings in the courts of appeals .....	18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    Issuance of a license to Interim Storage Partners complies with the AEA and the NWPA.....	24
II.   The Commission reasonably determined that the contention that Fasken sought to admit was neither timely raised nor admissible. ....	30
A.   Fasken raised its transportation contentions after its original contentions, and other intervenors’ transportation-related contentions, had been deemed inadmissible, and after the deadline that the Commission had established. ....	30
B.   The Commission reasonably and properly determined that Fasken’s assertions were not based on new information and that its contention was in any event inadmissible.....	35
C.   Fasken’s additional arguments are unpersuasive. ....	40
III.  The Commission reasonably and properly declined to admit the contentions of Environmental Petitioners, and the arguments these Petitioners raise outside their contentions are not properly before the Court and alternatively lack merit. ....	45
A.   The Court’s jurisdiction extends solely to its review of the reasonableness of the Commission’s decisions not to admit Environmental Petitioners’ contentions.....	46
B.   The Commission properly denied Environmental Petitioners’ contentions and fully addressed the environmental issues they now raise.....	51

1. The Commission reasonably declined to admit Environmental Petitioners’ transportation-related contentions and otherwise reasonably addressed the impacts of transportation.....51

2. The Commission acted reasonably in declining to admit Sierra Club’s contention about, and in otherwise addressing, earthquakes and other impacts from oil and gas drilling. ....56

3. The Commission acted reasonably in declining to admit Sierra Club’s contention concerning, and in otherwise addressing Environmental Petitioners’ arguments about, groundwater and geology.....59

4. Environmental Petitioners identify no error with respect to Don’t Waste Michigan’s contention concerning, or the agency’s discussion in the EIS of, alternatives.....62

5. Environmental Petitioners identify no error with respect to Sierra Club’s contention concerning ecological impacts or with respect to the treatment of these impacts in the EIS.....66

6. Environmental Petitioners identify no error with respect to the Commission’s resolution of Sierra Club’s contention concerning the long-term storage of spent fuel or the agency’s treatment of the issue in the EIS.....71

7. Environmental Petitioners identify no error with respect to the radiological impacts of potential accidents.....77

CONCLUSION.....79

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### **Federal Court Decisions**

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	48, 49
* <i>Alaska v. FERC</i> , 980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	2, 47
<i>Anna Jaques Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	62
<i>Balderas v. NRC</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00284-JB-JFR, Document No. 48 (D.N.M. Mar. 11, 2022).....	19
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013).....	9, 44
<i>Beyond Nuclear, Inc. v. NRC</i> , No 18-1340, Document No. 1792613 (D.C. Cir. June 13, 2019) .....	17
* <i>Blue Ridge Env’tl. Def. League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23, 24, 40, 48, 52, 58, 63, 69
* <i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7, 24
<i>In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R.</i> , 799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	48
* <i>City of Grapevine, Tex. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	65

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks**

<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304, 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>DuBois v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	63, 64
<i>Duncan’s Point Lot Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	23
<i>Ecology Action v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 492 F.2d 998 (2nd Cir. 1974) .....	2
<i>*Gage v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	49
<i>Indian River County, Fl. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 945 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>*Louisiana Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. York</i> , 761 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	65
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	28
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1044 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 47

* <i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	47, 49
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11(D.C. Cir. 2017).....	70
* <i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (2016) .....	15, 72, 74, 75, 78
<i>Public Watchdogs v. NRC</i> , 984 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	61, 74
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 728 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	50
<i>Reytblatt v. NRC</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	49
* <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	53, 70
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	52
* <i>Suffolk County v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 562 F.3d 1368 (2nd Cir. 1977) .....	42, 54
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Thermal Ecology Must Be Preserved v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 433 F.2d 524 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	2
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9

<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Water Transport Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	24

### **Administrative Decisions**

#### **Decisions of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission**

<i>Holtec International</i> , CLI-20-4, 91 N.R.C. 167 (2020).....	26
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , CLI-20-13, 92 N.R.C. 457 (2020) .....	18
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , CLI-20-14, 92 N.R.C. 463 (2020) .....	18, 26 , 27, 28, 43, 53, 54, 63, 64, 71
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , CLI-20-15, 92 N.R.C. 491 (2020) .....	18, 47, 51, 57, 58, 60, 61
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , CLI-21-9, 93 N.R.C. 244 (2021) .....	18, 35, 42, 45
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> , CLI-12-5, 75 N.R.C. 301 (2012) .....	52

## Decisions of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC,</i> LBP-19-7, 90 N.R.C. 31 (2019) .....	17, 26, 30, 43, 51, 2, 53, 54, 57, 58, 60
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC,</i> LBP-19-9, 90 N.R.C. 181 (2019) .....	17, 67
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC,</i> LBP-19-11, 90 N.R.C. 358 (2019) .....	17
<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC,</i> LBP-21-2, 93 N.R.C. 104 (2012) .....	17, 29, 32, 33, 34, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44

## Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	23, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	2, 10, 47
28 U.S.C. § 2343.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	3, 47, 48
42 U.S.C. § 2014.....	6, 41, 54
42 U.S.C. § 2073.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2111.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	2, 8, 10, 23, 47, 50
42 U.S.C. § 2241.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 5841.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 10134.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 10141.....	7

42 U.S.C. § 10161 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 10168 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 10172 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 10222 .....	25, 27
10 C.F.R. Part 2 .....	8
10 C.F.R. § 2.206 .....	74
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 .....	8, 9, 10, 12, 32, 33, 47, 49, 50
10 C.F.R. § 2.335 .....	73
10 C.F.R. § 51.23 .....	15, 72
10 C.F.R. § 51.45 .....	9
10 C.F.R. § 51.61 .....	9
10 C.F.R. § 51.102 .....	16
10 C.F.R. Part 72 .....	7
10 C.F.R. § 72.122 .....	77
10 C.F.R. § 72.240 .....	71

## Federal Register Notices

Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation, 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980) .....	7
Waste Control Specialists LLC's Consolidated Interim Spent Fuel Storage Facility Project, 81 Fed. Reg. 79,531 (Nov. 14, 2016) .....	13
Interim Storage Partners Waste Control Specialists Consolidated Interim Storage Facility, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,070 (Aug. 29, 2018), <i>corrected</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 44,680 (Aug. 31, 2018).....	10, 11
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Lesser Prairie-Chicken; Threatened Status With Section 4(d) Rule for the Northern Distinct Population Segment and Endangered Status for the Southern Distinct Population Segment, 86 Fed. Reg. 29,432 (June 1, 2021).....	66
Issuance of Materials License and Record of Decision, 86 Fed. Reg. 51,926 (Sept. 17, 2021).....	16
